

No. 13-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE WESTERN STATES WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 7 |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PREEMPTION ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OWN PRECEDENTS..... | 8 |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD DISRUPT A UNIFORM INTERSTATE REGULATORY SCHEME AND SERVE AS AN UNNECESSARY DRAG ON FREE ENTERPRISE | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 11 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 312 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) | 12 |
| <i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011) | 2 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) | 2 |
| <i>California v. FPC</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962) | 17 |
| <i>Charleston & W. Carolina R. Co. v. Varnville Furniture Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 597 (1915) | 12 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) | 9 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) | 2 |
| <i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) | 8 |
| <i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v.</i> <i>Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Nevada ex rel. Johnson v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) | 12 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) | 6. 9 |
| <i>Transcon. Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) | 12 |

Page(s)

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 717 *et seq.*.....*passim*
15 U.S.C. § 717(a)..... 8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 717(b)..... 3
15 U.S.C. § 717(c)..... 3
15 U.S.C. § 717d(a)..... 3, 4, 6

RULES:

S. Ct. R. 37..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Am. Petroleum Inst., *Understanding Natural
Gas Markets* (2006) 15
